

No. 20245

In the

United States Court of Appeals

*For the Ninth Circuit*

---

EDGAR T. WEEKES and CATHERINE H. WEEKES,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

ATLANTIC NATIONAL INSURANCE Co., a Florida  
corporation, et al., *Appellees.*

CALIFORNIA STATE AUTO ASSOCIATION INTER-  
INSURANCE BUREAU, a California corporation,  
and SAMUEL ROTANZI, *Appellants,*

vs.

ATLANTIC NATIONAL INSURANCE Co., et al.,  
*Appellees.*

ATLANTIC NATIONAL INSURANCE Co., a Florida  
corporation, *Appellant,*

vs.

CALIFORNIA STATE AUTO ASSOCIATION INTER-  
INSURANCE BUREAU, a California corporation;  
SAMUEL ROTANZI; and EDGAR T. WEEKES and  
CATHERINE H. WEEKES, husband and wife,  
*Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona

**Brief for Appellees**

**California State Automobile Association  
Inter-Insurance Bureau and Samuel Rotanzi**

---

FENNEMORE, CRAIG, ALLEN & McCLENNEN

By JOHN J. O'CONNOR III

900 First National Bank Building  
Phoenix, Arizona

*Attorneys for California State  
Automobile Association Inter-  
Insurance Bureau and Samuel Rotanzi*

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement of Pleadings and Facts Disclosing Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	3
I. California State's Policy Is Not Ambiguous.....	3
II. This Case Does Not Involve a Conflict Between a Pro Rate Clause and an Excess Clause and Therefore the Law Applicable to Such a Conflict Does Not Apply Here .....	9
III. When There Is a Conflict Between Two Excess Clauses the Owner's Policy Does and Should Provide Primary Coverage .....	10
IV. The Excess Clause of Atlantic's Policy Is Different from the Excess Clause in California State's Policy. The Two Clauses Are Not Mutually Repugnant and Therefore Atlantic's Policy Does and Should Provide Primary Coverage .....	10
Conclusion .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
American Automobile Ins. Co. v. Republic Indemnity Co., 341 P.2d 675 (Cal. 1959) .....	5
American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyds, 36 Cal. Rptr. 297, 301 (D.C.A. Cal. 1964) .....	13
Athey v. Netherlands Insurance Company, 19 Cal. Rptr. 89 (D.C.A. Cal. 1962) .....	4
Continental Gas Co. v. Weekes, 74 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1954).....	13
Cosmopolitan Mutual Insurance Co. v. Continental Casualty Co., 14 Atl. 2d 529 (N.J. 1959).....	5
Employer's Liabil. Assur. Corp. Ltd. v. Fireman's F. Ins. Gr., 262 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	11
Employers Mut. Liability Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, 177 F.2d 249, (7th Cir. 1949) .....	6
Farm Bureau Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Preferred Acc. Ins. Co., 78 F. Supp. 561 (D.C. Virg. 1948).....	11
Norris v. Pacific Indemnity Co., 237 P.2d 666 (D.C.A. Cal. 1952) .....	5, 6, 10
Olson v. Hertz Corporation, 133 N.W.2d 519, (Minn. 1965)..	8, 11, 13
Speier v. Ayling, 45 A.2d 385 (Pa. 1946) .....	10
Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. General Accd. Fire & Life Assur. Corp., 35 N.E.2d 836 (Ohio 1941) .....	10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.A.:	
§ 1291 .....	2
§ 1332 .....	2

No. 20245
